FLOOR MACHINE
| OWNER'S MANUAL

OPERATION * CARE - SERVICE

Commercial
Lightweight
Floor Machine

Model Eyas 10
Model Eyas 13
Model Eyas 15
Model Eyas 17

(. m——- : __ﬂ__fnm .

Commercial Use Only

T°'d B8485rpBE81:0L HoRid dT2:580 68B2-+-834



SERVICE INFORMATION

‘To obtain consistent performance over the life of your

 equipment, read through these instructions and save

hem for future reference. If you require service, contact

- the dealer from which the machine was purchased or an

authorized service station. Always refir to your Limited
Warranty for complete service information.

- )
SERIAL NO. MODEL

YouTs PHASE HZ

MOTOR AMPS HR

The modcl, type and scrial number are indicated on the
data plate on the side of the handle. For prompt and
complets service, refer to these numbers when inquiring
about service.

Write the model and serial number of your
i unit in the space provided. Refer to tha
* data plate on unit

o wooeCe SERAL#

| Hhuﬁnmhcmmwnnunudtwtumug!!ggg!
IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

Wh:n using an electrical appliance, basic precautions
should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
THIS FLOOR FINISHING MACHINE.

WARNING: ELECTRIC SHOCK

CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR

f BE FATAL. PLEASE READ THE
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS ON

' THE USE AND OPERATION OF
J FLOOR FINISHING MACHINES.

T 2'd B8.89b1-£888T :01

Your floor machine is ejuipped with a safety
switch lock and power switch triggers designed
foryour safety. Do not sttempt to bypass or
defeat the safety switch lock. Never use any
device to lock the power ¢witch triggers in the
"ON" position.

Do not jeave the floor me shine when plugged in
Tumn off the switch and uiplug the electrical cord
when not in use and befor: servicing or changing
the brushes or pads.

Do not allow the machine t: be used as a toy, Close
attention is necessaty wher used near children. Do
not leave the machine cornccted to an electrical
outlet unattended.

Use anly as described in this manual. Use only
manvfacturer's recommende: | attachments,

Do not use with a damagd cord or plug. If the
machipe is not wocking ;s it should, has been
dropped, damaged, or left outdoors retum it to a
service center before using.

Use care to kecp the elecrical supply cord from
coutacting the rotating brush or drive block.

Do not pull, close 2 door on: or pull the cord around
sharp edges or comets. Ke:p the cord away from
heated surfaces.

Connect to properly grounczd (3-wire) outlet only
refer to Grounding Instructio 13, Pg 3.

Do not use extensions cords or outlets, with
inadequate current camying ¢ apacity.

Turn off all controls before u plugging,

Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug,
grasp the plug, not the cord,

Do not handle the plug or Toor machine with wet
hands.

Wind the cord no tighter thar is necessary 10 retain it
during storage. Refer to Cord Storage, Pg 5.

Use extra care when working near stairs.

Do pot use in comjunctics with flammable or
combustible liquids such as ;soline, or use in areas
where explosive vapor or dus: may be present.

Store your floor machine ing: o015 in a cool, dry area.
Keep your work arca well lig ited,
Warning- To avoid eiectrical hock, use indoors only.

tWEd di2:68  ebe-p-834



GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This. appliance must be grounded. If it should
malfunction or break down, grounding provides a path
of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk
uf electric shock. This appliance is equipped with & cord
having an ecquipment grounding conductor and
grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an
dppropriate outlet that is propetly installed and grounded
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances,

For floor finishing machines rated less
than 150 volts:

WARNING: DO NOT USE GROUND-
ING ADAPTERS ON FLOOR MA-
~ CHINES IN CANADA. CHECK WITH
_ CANADIAN CODES FOR PROPER
EQUIPMENT USAGE. IMPROPER
A USE OF GROUND ADAPTORS CAN
CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY, FIRE OR

BE FATAL.

Improper connection of an equipment prounding
conductor can result in risk of electric shock. Check
with a qualified clectrician or service persop if you are
1 doubt ‘as 10 whether the gutlet is properly

Do not modify the plug provided with the applisnce, If it
will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a
qualified electrician, This appliance is for use on a
nominal 120 volt circuit and has a grounding plug that
looks like the plug illustrated in Figure 1. A temporary
adapter which looks like the adapter illustrated in Figure
2 may be used to connect this plug to 2 two pole
receptacle, as shown, if a properfy grounded outlet is not
available. The temporary adapter should be used oaly
unti! a properly grounded outlet (Figure 1) can be
instalied by a qualified electrician. The green colored
rigid ear. lug, or the like extending from the adapter
must be connected to s permanent ground such as a
properly grovnded outlst box cover. Whenever the
adapter is used, it must be held in place by a metal
SCrew.

Fpr floor finishing machines rated
150-250 volts:

If the machine is provided with an attachment plug

cap as shown in Figure 3, it is intended for use on a 240

volt (noniinal) circuit. No adapter is available for this
ap.

£'d 8.89%bE888T :0L

GROUNDED

‘AB | FIGURE 2]

@
A [

PLUG GROUNDING PIN —* | ~
FIGURE 3

OPERATION / ACESSORIES

CHOOSING THE RIGHT I RUSH AND
DRIVE BLOCK

Your flogr machine is packed ompletely assembied and
ready for use after you instal a brush or drive block
(Brushes and pads are not pro vided with the unit but are
availahle at an additional enst

Your floor machine is desigzod to be used for many
different floor care applicatiors. Make suré you use the
correct brush or pad for the type of job you want to
perform ( Accessories are avai iable from the desler from
whom the floor machine was g archased).

When_orde:ing brushes or ¢+ive blocks, refer to the
following chart and specify correct brush or block
digmeter when ordering,

Machine Size BrushDa  Block Dia.

10" " 8"
13° 13" 11"
| 15" 15" 13°
| " 17 15"

Clutcp plate PN CO009 is common to all model floor .'
machines,

thlidd d12:58 6B82-+-834



HOW TO REMOVE POLISHER FROM SHIPPING CRATE

P i i
Tip the side of the carton whem the whools an located on its side and roll the machine ou. of the carton.
Loosen the knob on tha handle and extond handio to desired hoight. Tighten knob to secun ..

t-"d B8.85H£888T :0L th Jidd d22:589 6882-t-834



P . e amam e e
rerene v a7 el i eeeme an

BRUSH AND PAD DRIVER
INSTALLATION

CAVTION: Disconnect the power cord trom the electricel
outiet belors iataling a brush or ped driver.

Yo install a brush or pad crivar, tsave the handie in the upright
pasition and tp the machine backwards 50 i rests on its
whaeis and upper handle section {Fig. 4). The brush and
pad driver both aliach In the same maniner: align the cutouts
on the inner ring of the brush or pad driver with the tabs on
the inside of the ring of the trive hub. Push the brush or ped
driver firmly in position, thes turn it counterclookwise unill it
locis into place.

Yo remove, turn the brush or pad driver dockwise unt & stope,
then ift it off. Nota: Always remove the brush or pad driver
whan the machine i not In use.

CAUTION: Oisconnect the power cord frotw the slectricsl
ouliet betors installing a brush or pad
driver.

&°d Bi8SkHFEREBT f01

ADJUSTMENTS
DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT

CALITION: Diaconnect the power cort: kom the electricsl
ottiet bafors adjusiing dr:ve bell lension.

1, Loosen tha boits holding the drive rm: dor to the frame; do
not remove (Fig. 5). .

2. Turn the three screws ot the rear of th bame until the belt
is tight,

3, ‘Tost the machina. If baft siips, adjust wiher. Retost. i the
beft doce not allp, tighten the drive n-otor boBa. DO NOT

avartighten tho drive belt.

HANDLE ADJUSTMENT

The handie can be adjusted to any des:wd work position by
simply pushing up on the handie lock (Fig . 8). Move the handle
to the desired posttion, then fiemly push: down on the handle
Sook witich wilf look the handie in positicn,

TWOE s d22:58  eBB2-t-83d



e es

AR e . .
P A ar i A e Y e e

ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)
HANDLE CAM LOCK ADJUSTMENT

With the handie s kck in the “up” position (urlacked), w
memmmmuammmm
is raised or lowered. Tha ube shauld be lookad seourcly when

muhgndhbukhmwmg.ﬂ

GUIDELINES FOR OPERATION

« Yourfloormachine is a very sensitive, powerhd unlt, When
in opetation, it should be guided gradusdy and smocthly
without suddan or rough mations. You will want fo practice
with your machine on a smooth surface firet untll you hive

mtpeflonw in oparating it

e Forease of operation, aweys keep tha brush or pad sutkace
level, balanced and flat on the floor at all times.
» Always adjust iha handle to a comfortabie

oparating height
at which the brush or pad suriace is balancad balore
st::rﬂngthemm
{ssa "Handla Adjustmant” Page 5)

« Your floor machine will operate differently on varioue
surfaces. For axample, there will be much mare rosietancn
when the maching is usad with a brush on carpeted
surfaced than when it ks uesd with a pad on a smooth
mmmmmmmmu
these differences.

« BEGIN OPERATING THE FLOOR MACHINE WITH THE
mmmmmmm
FLAT ONTHE FLOUA.

- mmhmnmmmmmw
pressure on tha handle.

* To move the machins 1o tha luft, slowly apply slight
dowrward prassure on tha handie,

¢ Ta mova tha machine forward or backward, keep brush or
mﬂmMMNMmeﬁnhﬂum

DO NOTLET THE MAGHINE REST ON THE PAD OR BRUSH

FOR AN EXTENDED PERIQD OF TIME. This may aiter the
mmmmwmmmmhmm

9°d B8.85t£8881:01

“fo stop the machine, simply relewss iy itiggers. The sately
wwiich lock will automaticaily retum 1o 18 engaged position.

CONTROLS

Tha ON/OFE switch is conveniently ‘ocated in the form of
dun triggers indamenth the handie ¢ rips.

TO TURN THE MACHINE ON

The oparating handle muet be low wad to tho oparating
poaition before switching the machine: ON. Place bath hands
firmiy on the handia grips with your fir gers around the power
#iggers. Do not apply proasure on {'w triggers before the
safely switch iock Is disengaged.

Disengage the sately switch lock by webing it forward with
one thumb. Than, while hoiding the sataty awiteh lock in
disengaged position, squaeze the po ver tigoers toward the
handia grips and returmn your thumb & the handie grip.

Cush forward 4 dinengage safely

4 d22:S8  68@=-F-834



CORD STORAGE

When not in use, loosaly wind the pawer cord around the
cord storaga hook on the handie shaft and both of tha handie

grips, &3 shawn.

- CLEAN UP AND STORAGE

After being used, your floar machine can ba wiped dean with o
safl, damp civth and should be storod in a clean, dry place.

Ld 8289FFEBBRT 0L O] dE2:58  epee-t-834



WD JE2:58 GBB2-{-834

88908887 :0L

8°d



B T

rtiar =

&
e i

PARTS LIST

TTEM PART QUANTITY
NUMBER NUMBER PART DESCRIFTION REQUIRED

1 L0002 SWBX CVRLABEL. 1.0000
2{W0003-3P-1 [SWICHBX CVR. - RED 1.0000
2A H0002-3 SCREW 10-24 X 50 2.0000
2BIH0020 WASHER#10 EXT.TOOTHLCK 2 0000
3{H0013 SWITCH INSULATION 1.0000}
 4{E0007 MAIN ON/OFF SWITCH 1.0000
5{C0O003 SAFETY SWITCH 1.0000
6|H0014 SPRING 2LNG X .025 OD X.026 1.0000
T{LO005-1 WARNING LABEL 1.0000
8{C0007.2 HANDLE GRIP - GRAY 2.0000
Qi1H0012 ROLLPIN 1/8C 1-3/4 2.0000
10{H0023 SPRING 11/16LNG X 344 OD X 032 2.0000
11]S0008P-1 PAINTED - TRIGGER - GRAY 1.0000
121W0002U-1P {HANDLE - UPPER -TELESCOPING 13 1.0000
13{H0021-3 STRAIN RELIEF HEYCO 1.0000
13A[H0022 NUT (APPLETON BL50 /NEER L100) 1.0000
14{H0028-3 GROMMET BG-140 3.0000
15{E0031-2 CRD-BLK-16-3 S)T UL/CSA 25 1.0000
16|E0Q12-2 CORD BLACK-16-3 1.5' SJEQ COIL 1.0000
17{H0101 KNOB (ROSETTE) FOR 1/2 BOLT 1.0000
131W0002L-1P  JHANDLE-LOWER-TELESCOPING- 1.0000
19{CO006P-1 PNT-CRDBK CAP/HDL LK. CLMP GRAY 1.0000
20|HPOOO3-1 CAMLOCK. ASSEMBLY 1.0000
20AHOO01RP PLATED SLOTTED WASHER 1.0000
20B|H0017 3/8-16X4-3/8 SPADE BOLT ZINC 1.0000
20C]H0018 RIVET 5/16 X 1-1/4 SOLID-ZINC 1.0000
20D{HO019 PUSH NUT 5/16 - BRIGHT NICKEL 1.0000
20E|M0001P2 PAINTED-HANDLE LOCK CAM GRAY 1.0000
21|CO00BP-1 PAINTED - CORD HOOK - GRAY 1.0000
221H0044 348-16 X 2-1/2H.C.S. GR8 BLK 1.0000
23]H0015 NUT-3/8 X 16 HEX NYLCK - ZINC 1.0000
Z3A|H0016 3/8 FLAT WASHER - BLK OXIDE 2.0000
24]C0038 LIFT HANDLE W/BRASS INSERT 1.0000
24A|H0056-7 1/4-20X3/8 THIN HEAD 2.0000
25|E0002 MOTOR 1/2 FHP 1157230V 60 C 1.0000
26]E0008-4 START CAPACITOR 340-408 MICRO FARADS 1.0000
27{H0053-1 KEY -~ MOTOR/PULLEY 1.0000
28[H0056-6 CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 3.0000
28A[HO0079-1 1/4 - 20 NYLOC NUT 3.0000
28BIHO0058 1/4 FLLAT WASHER 2.0000
29|W0001.2P-1 {PLATE — ADJUSTOR RED 1.0000

6°d

848983887 :01

IWCHd d£2:58  6B82-t--834



PARTS LIST

o e e g -

B i Ly P - e

T ITEM PART QUANTILY
. NUMBER | NUMBER PART DESCRIFTION REQUIRED

30{S0005P-1 |PAINT-CONNECTING LEG - GRAY 2.0000
31|H0043-1 [3/5-16X2-1/4 X CP SCRW, 2 ZNC 1.0000
32{HO007 SPRING WASHER..515 ID ZINC 2.0000
33]H0091-2 1/2X13X3 HX CAP SCRW 5-ZINC 2.0000
34{C0004 WHEELS 1.25WXSDIA W/1/2BORE : 2.0000
35]|H0008 "|WASHER - ZINC PLATED STEEL 6.0000
36|{H0079-3 AVECO CLIP #8350 7.0000
37]500419 BELT ADJ, BRACKET-UPPER, ZINC | 1.0000
37A|HO056-8 1/4-20X1-1/4 HX TAP BLT 2-ZINC | 3.0000
378[H0054 LOCK WASHER .250 SPLIT ZINC 3.0000
38/HOQ08 WASHER - ZINC PLATED STEEL 3.0000
39{M0019-2 BEARING .500 ID 2.0000
40|M0015-4 STEP PULLEY 1.0000
41[M0029 SPACER — BEARING 1.0000
42|C0014-3 BELT o 2.0000
43150040P _|BELT ADJ. BRACKET-LOWER, ZINC | 1.0000
43 AJH0056-8 1/4-20X1-1/4 HX TAP BLT 2-ZINC 1.0000
438[H0054 LOCK WASHER 250 SPLIT ZINC 1.0000
44|HO006 COTTERPIN-ZINC3/32X 1 | 1.0000
45[C0036M MACH-CLUTCH DRIVE CASTING EYAS 1.0000
461H0056-5 1/4-20X2-3/4 SC CP SCRW BLK OX 3.0000
47{50020-1P % |3 BRUSH COVER.RFD - ' 1.0000
43|C0029 * |13 INCH BUMPER - B/ ACK 1.0000
49[1.0001 MOTOR LABEL 1.0000

" 50[H0056-8 1/4-20X1-1/4 HX TAP BLT 2-ZINC 1.0000
50A{H0054 LOCK WASHER .250 SPLIT ZINC 1.0000
50B|H0058 1/4 FLAT WASHER | 1.0000
51|W0001-2P-1 |[FRM ASSY-ZPCS FR BLT DRV 13 IN 1.0000
52[HO0041 3/8-16 X 3/4H.C.S. GRS ZINC _ 3.0000
53A|H0004 3/8 MED. SPLIT L/W ZINC 3.0000
53{C0037P SPLASH GUARD MAT.-WRINKLE | 10000
53A|H0056-8 1/4-20X1-1/4 HX TAP BLT 2-ZINC 1.0000
SA|HO0015-) NUT-3/8 X 16 NYLON L/N ZINC 1.0000
55|F0090-1 NUT - 1/2-13 INCH NYLON- ZINC " 2.0000
56{M0015-3 DRIVE PULLEY _ ' 1.0000
571M0019-3 BEARING .625 ID s 2.0000
58[M0014-1 PULLEY - IDLER DRIVE | 1.0000
S9IMD004 SPACER — 1/4 ID BLACK PLASTIC ~ 3.0000
59 {ALT){C0039 ALTERNATE CONSTRUCTION — SPACERRING | 1.0000
59A|H0058 1/4 FLAT WASHER ! 3.0000
60)|HU056-9 SCREW 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 3.0000
60A|HO054 LOCK. WASHER .250 SPLIT ZINC 3.0000

81°d BL890PLEE8T 0L Hwd dE2:58  68B2-t-834



Thele ARSI

®s
VRN T L

e S e g i

PARTS LIST

QUANTITY

PART DESCRIPTION REQUIRED
SPRING 11/16L.NG X.344 OD X.032 1.0000
SLEEVE - LOCK PIN 1.0000
10 in Rrush Cover - Red 1.0000
15 in Brush Cover - Red 1.0000
17 in Brush Cover - Red 1.0000
10 in Bumper - Black 1.0000
15 in Bumper - Black 1.0000
17 in Bumper - Black 1.0000

1i°d

8.85FPEE3BT 0L

WOe o db2:SB  eB@2-t-g934



LIMITED WARRANTY

Your quipmemmidhuhenmnnﬁmmwwhumdinmmuchﬁdumxﬁﬁdmginwing
uqdmﬂ.kmmﬂmuﬁmﬁnmdc&minmmwmip.ﬁisﬁmMWmiS..lcwever.mbjectto
h:-fullwhgqmliﬁnﬁmmﬁiﬁmmdliminﬁmswhhhmsﬂfuﬂ!mmvideywndaﬂmo”umipmmwm
information conceming the duration, extent, availability and applicebility of this Limitcd Warranty, the proc: dure o be taken to
obtain its performanes, and other infornsation concerning the Limited Warranty policy.

TheLimidemkm:ndﬂdbﬁtﬂiﬁM&ﬂdmas follows:

3 , Machines § parts replacement and § Mo, scrvice labor warranty.
Rnphmnaummmfor;?mys nxamﬂmmmmhmmmwmm.
This Limiicd Warrasty will not cover attributable to the following:

; 1)1 unreasonable or nogligent nse or abuse of the equi
! {I)Uuo eqﬁpm&n!wiﬂihntmgrmwm 30 dagrees Fahrenheit (Solution Tar ks)
P (2).Abrasions.or punctures of the equipment.

Thé start date of the Linhied Warranty covernge shall be the purchase date of the original end user or six mmths from the date
the machine was shipped from the Factory, whichever comes firsi,

] PARTS OF EQUIFMENT NOT COVERED BY THE LIMITED WARRANTY
CmmdqwmwmmwhwmdeMWWm-tgrusunot‘their
cmmwiWMummmmmmmm. bearings, ctc. are

. EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS FROM THE LIMITED WARRANTY
mkmimhme&wmeMMaMmdtMpm.Oﬂmm&mmnmim
or ather fallure of the equipment arising from use on cleciric current nut as indicated are excepted and exchided from this Limited
Warranty. Defects, malfunctions, failure or damage of the equipment caused by improper, unreasonable or raglect use of abuse
while in possession of the purchaser are likewise excluded from this warranty, if repair is done on your eqg:sipment by anyonc
other than those designated us authorized 30 perform such work without first having obtained factory. Instructions, THE
MANUFACTURER #t its sole option, may determine that this wamranty will not apply and that reimbursex et for such repair
will not be made because of the failure to comply with such factory specified instructions.

) . PROCEDURE TO BE TAKEN TO OBTAIN PERFORMANCE OF LIMITED WARRANT 7 REPAIR
To secure repair of the equipment or any warranted parts umder this Limited Warranty, the following procedtire should be taken.
Thie. inoperative equipment or warrented parts, together with satisfactory evidenoc of the purchase date, mus be delivered, with
shipping and delivery charges prepaid, to onc of the following:

lpp g(l);'nuduiaﬁmwtm :

; 2) suthorized service station.
If you are to locate any of the foregoing, you may write or atherwise commanicate with THE MANU *ACTURER before
m&mmammywm.mmmmmmmmmmmuhlmohcw
availsble suthorized distributor sesvice department, of suthorized service station or other factory instruction:.. Upon compliance
with the sbove procedure, all werranted defects will be repaired, at na additional chatge or costs 1o the custon.ct, and the repaired
pmdwnhmuduihem.wiﬂlallMWMWMhﬁlwmhM'fum;ﬂm
msem:emmnmhmda.wmmmn#mmm.pmamwﬂm
fn-the event of a defect, malfunction or failure of your equipment or any watranied part to conform with his warranty, THE
MANUFACTURER may, at its solc option and own expense, replace the equipment or any warvanied pat: with another new
idéntical or reasonably equivalent model or part in licu of ropairing the defect

P NO REFUND OF PURCHASE PRICE
THE MANUFACTURER, will not, as a matter of its Limited Wareanty policy, refund the customer’s purchase srice.

LIMITED WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD FOR YOUR EQUIPMENT AND REQUEST FOR IN "ORMATION

Yqudkum‘&quhmmmndmquuimismuibh for the registration of your Limite:: Warmenty with the

fm;:ozy.mm&mﬁm«mMmyMemmhgmmﬁmﬁmhmww;rmlmmbe

g:::ed from the factory. This Limitcd Warranly gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have othe riphts which vaty
state ko state.

ity e

i e R

-

+

ct'd 8.89HEE88T 101 tWOx 4 db2:50 saa-b—aa_-i



